
 
WE BUILD DREAMS WITHOUT LIMITS 
Address: University of Southeastern Philippines Telephone: (082) 227-8192 local 309 

Iñigo St., Bo. Obrero, Davao City  Website:  www.usep.edu.ph 
Philippines 8000   E-mail: bac@usep.edu.ph  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

University of Southeastern Philippines 
Bids and Awards Committee 

 
BAC Resolution Declaring LCRB and Recommending Approval 

 
RESOLUTION NO. 2020-03 

 
WHEREAS, the University of Southeastern Philippines advertised the Invitation to Bid for 
the Procurement of Air-conditioning Unit with Installation for RDE Building at USeP 
Mabini Campus, with a budget allocation of Two Million Pesos (PhP. 2,000,000.00) and 
posted the same in the PhilGePS on August 26 to September 16, 2020, on the University 
website, and in conspicuous places like USeP Main Gate Bulletin Board on the same period.  
 
WHEREAS, on September 02, 2020, the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) held the pre-
bid conference which were attended by five (5) prospective bidders, namely: Oliv-Air 
Airconditioning Services, CDO Air Concept, Daikin Davao, EMCOR Bajada Davao and RC 
BAR Builders; 
 
WHEREAS, two (2) bidders, namely: Oliv-Air Airconditioning Services and RC Bar 
Builder purchased bidding documents and on September 23, 2020, the scheduled opening of 
bids, the two bidders submitted their respective bid proposals; 
 
WHEREAS, during the opening of bid, Oliv-Air Airconditioning Services passed the 
preliminary examination of bids while RC Bar Builders failed due to non-compliance on the 
Statement of Single Largest Completed Contract (SLCC) similar to the contract to be bid, 
except under conditions provided for in Sections 23.4.1.3 and 23.4.2.4 of this IRR; 
 
WHEREAS, upon careful evaluation of the TWG and BAC members of the bid proposal of 
Oliv-Air Airconditioning Services on October 05, 2020, its bid was found substantially 
complying; 
 

Name of Bidder Bid Amount ABC 
As Read As Calculated 

Oliv-Air Airconditioning Services ₱ 1,943,340.00 ₱2,053,805.00 ₱2,000,000.00 
 
WHEREAS, on October 08, 2020, the BAC sent letter to Oliv-Air Airconditioning Services, 
informing the latter that the bid evaluation has resulted to bid amount as calculated amounting to 
Two Million Fifty-Three Thousand Eight Hundred Five Pesos (₱2,053,805.00); 
 
WHEREAS, the BAC sought the confirmation of the bidder for willingness to still deliver the 
following items at a bid amount of ₱ 1,943,340.00 (bid amount as read): 

a) 2HP Wall-mounted inverter air-conditioning units, with installation (6 units) 

b) 2.5HP Wall-mounted inverter air-conditioning units, with installation (11 units) 

c) 3 tons/4HP Floor-mounted inverter air-conditioning units, with installation (7 units) 



 
WE BUILD DREAMS WITHOUT LIMITS 
Address: University of Southeastern Philippines Telephone: (082) 227-8192 local 309 

Iñigo St., Bo. Obrero, Davao City  Website:  www.usep.edu.ph 
Philippines 8000   E-mail: bac@usep.edu.ph  

 

       
WHEREAS, the letter from Oliv-Air Airconditioning Services dated October 09, 2020, clearly 
mentions of its willingness to deliver the aforementioned items at a bid amount of One Million Nine 
Hundred Forty-Three Thousand Three Hundred Forty Pesos (PhP. 1,943,340.00); 
 
WHEREAS, upon post-qualification or careful examination, validation and verification of all 
Eligibility, Technical and Financial requirements submitted to the BAC by the bidder with 
the Lowest Calculated Bid (LCB), the said bidder,  Oliv-Air Airconditioning Services,  
passed the post qualification process, and, is therefore determined as the Bidder with the 
Lowest Calculated  and Responsive Bid (LCRB); 
 
NOW THEREFORE, We the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee hereby 
RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED: 
 

1. To declare Oliv-Air Airconditioning Services, as the Bidder with Lowest 
Calculated  and Responsive Bid (LCRB) for the Procurement of Air-conditioning 
Unit with Installation for RDE Building at USeP Mabini Campus; 
 

2. To recommend to the Head of Procuring Entity, for approval, the award of the said 
contract to Oliv-Air Airconditioning Services at its total bid of One Million Nine 
Hundred Forty-Three Thousand Three Hundred Forty Pesos (Php 1,943,340.00). 
 

RESOLVED, at the University of Souhteastern Philippines, Obrero Campus, Davao City, 
Philippines, this ____ day of October 2020. 
 
 

REYNILO D. GARCIA 
BAC Chairperson  

 
 

REYNALDO M. NOGODULA 
BAC Vice Chair 

 
 

JOSE ALTHER M. RIVERA   RIOLIZA B. MOLINA 
  BAC Member     BAC Member 
 
 

RHINA M. SAAN    NIMFA V. MANISCAN 
BAC Alternate Member   BAC Alternate member 

 
 

APPROVED: 
(Per BOR Resolution No. 144 s. 2019) 

 
 

LOURDES C. GENERALAO 
SUC President  

 

30th




